
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 5 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

The Committee resolved on the 27 June 2018 to exclude the public 

from the start of the meeting  

 

1 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of draft report 

(09.00-09.15) (Pages 1 - 21)  

Paper 1 – Draft report 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

3 Paper(s) to note 

(09.15) (Pages 22 - 24)  

4 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Annual 

Report and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19: 

Evidence session 

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 25 - 247)  

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 

Alison Gerrard, Board Member, Wales Audit Office 

Steve O’Donoghue, Director of Finance, Wales Audit Office 

Matthew Hockridge, Head of Planning and Reporting, Wales Audit Office 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Paper 2 – The Wales Audit Office and Auditor General for Wales's Annual 

Report and Accounts 2017-18  

Paper 3 - Wales Audit Office - Final Audit Findings Report - Year Ended 31 

March 2018  

Paper 4 – Making public money count: Auditor General for Wales and Wales 

Audit Office Annual Plan for 2018-19 

5 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 

(10.15-10.45) (Pages 248 - 274)  

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 

Alison Gerrard, Board Member, Wales Audit Office 

Steve O’Donoghue, Director of Finance, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Head of Law and Ethics, Wales Audit Office 

 

Paper 5 – Letter from the Wales Audit Office to the Chair - The Public Audit 

(Wales) Act 2013 – 21 June 2018  

Paper 6 – Proposals for a bill to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013  

Paper 7 – Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.45)   

7 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Annual 

Report and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.45-10.55)   

8 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Consideration of evidence 

(10.55-11.00)   



9 Consideration of the appointment of the Auditor General for 

Wales 

(11.00-11.10) (Pages 275 - 289)  

Paper 8 – Appointment of the Auditor General for Wales 

10 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 

2019-20 

(11.10-11.20) (Pages 290 - 297)  

Paper 9 - Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 

2019-20 

11 Consideration of a legislative budget process 

(11.20-11.50) (Pages 298 - 323)  

Paper 10 – Legislative budget process 

12 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(11.50-12.05) (Pages 324 - 336)  

Paper 11 – Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.07

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4841 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs 

Tim Render, Welsh Government 

Peter Ryland, WEFO 

Tony Clark, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.tv/


Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and David Rees AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The paper was noted. 

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2018-19: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance; Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director, Financial Controls; and Sharon 

Bounds, Head of Budgetary Control on the Welsh Government’s First Supplementary 

Budget 2018-19. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5, 8 and the start of the meeting on 5 July 2018  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Evidence 

session 7 (Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs)  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary or 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs; Tim Render, Director, Environment and Rural 

Affairs; and Tony Clark, Head of Finance, Natural Resources and Food on its inquiry 

into the preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales. 

 

Pack Page 23



7 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Evidence 

session 8 (Cabinet Secretary for Finance)  

7.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance; and Peter Ryland, Chief Operating Officer, Welsh European Funding Office on 

its inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales. 

8 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: 

Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 24



Annual Report and Accounts 
2017-18

June 
[...]
which the Auditor General or Wales Audit Office has used 
resources in discharging their functions, and lay a report of the results of any 
such examinations before the National Assembly. 

Details of the cost of external audit services are disclosed in the Notes to the 
financial statements.

Pack Page 70



Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18 47

The Wales Audit Office Board

Huw Vaughan 
Thomas 
Auditor General, 
and Chief Executive

Isobel Garner  
Chair of the Board

Amanda Hughes   
Elected employee 
member

Alison Gerrard  
Non-executive 
member

Steven Burnett  
Non-executive 
member and 
Senior Independent 
Director

Lindsay Foyster  
Non-executive 
member

Kevin Thomas  

Appointed 
employee member

Louise Fleet   
Elected employee 
member

Bill Richardson   
Non-executive 
member

Pack Page 71



Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
48

The Wales Audit Office Management Committee

Huw Vaughan 
Thomas 
Auditor General, 
Accounting 
Officer and Chief 
Executive

Anthony Barrett  
Assistant Auditor 
General

Jane Holownia   
Sector Lead, 
Local Government 
and Criminal 
Justice

Mike Usher   
Sector Lead, 
Health and 
Central 
Government

Kevin Thomas  

Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Steve 
O’Donoghue   
Director of 
Finance and HR

Pack Page 72



Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18 49

Statement of Accounting Officer’s responsibilities
Under paragraph 33 of Schedule 1 to the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013, the 
Auditor General is the Accounting Officer for the Wales Audit Office and must, 
for each financial year:

•	 keep proper accounts and proper records in relation to them; and

•	 prepare a statement of accounts in the form and on the basis set out in the 
Accounts Direction issued by the National Assembly for Wales.

The responsibilities of an Accounting Officer, including for the propriety and 
regularity of the public finances for which the Accounting Officer is answerable, 
for keeping proper records and for safeguarding the Wales Audit Office’s 
a
[...]
bly
Scrutinises the Wales Audit Office’s use of resources, recommends the 
appointment of the Auditor General and non-executive members of the 
Wales Audit Office, and is reponsible for the appointment of the Wales Audit 
Office's external auditor. 

Wales Audit Office Board
Monitors the exercise of the Auditor General’s functions.

Provides the Auditor General with advice.

Employs staff and provides resources for the exercise of the Auditor 
General’s functions.

Charges fees for work done by the Auditor General.

Prepares jointly with the Auditor General an estimate of income and 
expenses, fee scheme, annual plan, interim report(s) and an annual report.

Management Committee
Directs and oversees implementation of the vision, aim and objectives, and 
strategic priorities laid out in the joint annual plan of the Auditor General and 
Wales Audit Office.

Remuneration and HR 
Committee
Advises the Board by 
scrutinising and challenging 
three broad areas of human 
resources management and 
development:
a) governance;
b) performance; and
c) policy and remuneration.

Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee
Advises the Board by:
a) reviewing the 
comprehensiveness and reliability 
of sources of corporate assurance;
b) reviewing the integrity of the 
annual report and accounts; and
c) providing an opinion on how well 
the Board and the Accounting 
Officer are supported in 
discharging their respective roles.

Pack Page 77



Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
54

Attendance at Board and committee meetings 2017-18

Board ARAC RHRC MC

Number of meetings held 6 4 3 13

Members of the Board and its  
committees

Alison Gerrard, Chair of the Audit & Risk 
Assurance Committee (ARAC)21

5 4

Amanda Hughes 6 4

Bill Richardson22 4 2

David Corner23 1 1

Dianne Thomas, Independent Member of 
ARAC24

2

Huw Vaughan Thomas25 6 2 3 11

Isobel Garner26 6 4

Kevin Thomas27 6 4 11

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Remuneration & 
HR Committee (RHRC)28 

6 1 3

Louise Fleet 6 3

21	 Alison G
[...]
ffect on the financial statements, or 

▪ are of such importance to users of the financial statements that they should be disclosed in the financial 
statements. 

 

Yours faithfully 

Signed on behalf of the board of Wales Audit Office 

   

Huw Vaughan Thomas 

Auditor General for Wales and Accounting Officer 

  

 

 

Pack Page 184



  Wales Audit Office  Final Audit Findings Report 31 March 2018 

 
 

   20 
 

APPENDIX B - UPDATED FINANCIAL REPORTING 
DEVELOPMENTS 

Details of amendments to the 2017–18 FReM 

Latest developments 

Paragraph                          Change                                Reason for change 

1.1.5 Footnote added: Early application of 

EU adopted IFRS before the 

effective date is permitted with the 

consent of the relevant authority. 

In certain circumstances, entities 

may wish to early adopt certain EU 

adopted IFRS. A footnote has been 

added to clarify that this is permitted 

with the consent of the relevant 

authority. 

1.2.1 b) Footnote added as reference the 

IFRS Practice Statement 2: Making 

Materiality Judgements issued by 

the IASB in September 2017. 

To reflect release of the new 

Practice Statement. 

2.2.8 Deleted paragraph referencing the 

Disclosure Initiative. 

Activities of the IASB’s disclosure 

initiative have been subsumed into 

the relevant accounting standards or 

are at an early stage in the 

research/consultation stage process. 

An explicit reference to the 

disclosure initiative is no longer 

required. 

5.2.8 bullet point 3 Performance Report - Additional 

requirement to include a brief 

description of the business model 

and environment, organisational 

structure, objectives and strategies. 

To strengthen non-financial reporting 

for the benefit of users of the 

accounts and align with the 

introduction of Non-Financial 

Reporting Regulations 2016 (SI 

2016/1245) which implement the EU 

Non-Financial Reporting Directive 

(2014/95/EU) for financial years 

beginn
[...]
ance the readability and accessibility of our audit 
products to maximise their reach and impact.

A third important priority is to deliver a people strategy that responds to the 
areas of improvement highlighted amongst the very positive results from our 
recent staff survey, and fully enables our staff to excel in their work.

When preparing the Plan, we have taken the opportunity to review and further 
refine our framework of key performance indicators and associated targets, 
to ensure they remain fully aligned with our objectives and are suitably 
challenging.

Overall, our focus remains firmly fixed on ensuring that our methods of work and 
audit products are regularly updated. Through reflecting on our stakeholders’ 
expectations we enable the Auditor General’s work to continue to offer insightful 
scrutiny and drive improvement in the Welsh public sector.

Isobel Garner 
Chair, Wales Audit Office 	

Huw Vaughan Thomas 
Auditor General for Wales

Foreword

Pack Page 191



Making public money count − Our Annual Plan for 2018-19 5

Summary of our plan

We remain in a 
period of financial 

constraint

Governance 
arrangements are 
now required to 

have a wider scope

We live in an 
increasingly 
networked

society

The political and 
policy landscape 

continues to evolve

Our values
Independence 

Integrity 
Fairness 

Collaboration 
Future focus 
Innovation

The people of Wales and National Assembly 
know whether public resources are being 

managed wisely

Be a well-run, accountable and respected 
organisation that is a great place to work

Our 
people 
excel

Our vision

Our aim

Provide 
timely 

assurance 
on the 

stewardship 
of public 

money and 
assets

Identify and 
promote 

ways 
through 

which public 
services 
may be 

improved

Our objectives

Public 
bodies value 

our work

The people 
of Wales 
trust us

Managing the 
business 
indicators

our
performance

indicators

Leadership and 
culture indicators

Delivery and impact 
indicators

Ou
[...]
t

Kevin Thomas  

Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Steve 
O’Donoghue   
Director of 
Finance and HR

Pack Page 217



Making public money count − Our Annual Plan for 2018-19 31

Our people
In April 2018 we will launch a new people strategy, entitled ‘GREAT together’, 
to help us achieve our overall vision, aim and objectives. The strategy is 
underpinned by the Wales Audit Office desired behaviours: being genuine, 
respectful, energetic, adaptable and trustworthy.

During October 2017, we ran a new staff survey to try to gain a better 
understanding of the employee experience at the Wales Audit Office and identify 
where we need to improve. We used the same core survey questionnaire that 
was used in the 2017 Civil Service People Survey (CSPS). For the majority 
of survey themes, responses from staff were more positive than the CSPS 
average, and more typical of (and in some cases significantly better than) a 
CSPS high performing organisation. While the results from the survey were very 
encouraging, they also identified a number of areas for further improvement that 
we intend to address through delivery of the strategy.

The key priorities for our work in terms of our people in 2018-19 are to:

a	 develop a work programme to ensure effective and efficient delivery of the 
newly-launched people strategy:

b	 respond effectively to the outcomes from our October 2017 staff survey;

c	 evaluate the learning from our recently-held staff ‘unconference’; and

d	 undertake scoping work for a project aimed at challenging and 
transforming the way we traditionally undertake our work. 

Appendix 6 – Our people and finances

G - Geniune
R - Respectful
E - Energetic
A - Adaptable
T - Trustworthy

Hyblyg - H
Yn parchu’n gilydd - Y

Dibynadwy - D
Egnïol - E

Rhinweddol a didwyll - R

staff behavioursein hymddygiadau

Pack Page 218



Making public money count − Our Annual Plan for 2018-1932

Our finances
The National Assembly’s Finance Committee scrutinises our use of resourc
[...]
 that the “no more than full cost” rule is an exacerbating 

factor that leads to additional cost. 

The financial benefits of amending the legislation are likely to mainly consist of the 
avoidance of the additional cost arising from the “no more than full cost” rule and 
avoiding the costs of preparing interim reports. There may also be a few thousand 
pounds each year on average in contributions to the Welsh Consolidated Fund 
arising from surpluses on agreement work. Altogether, we estimate that the 
financial benefits will be net savings to Welsh public finances of between £57,000 
and £77,000.      

Pack Page 249



Page 3 of 3 - The Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013  - Please contact us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n 

Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

We hope that this is helpful. We should be very happy to discuss the paper and 
the draft bill. 

 

Yn gywir 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, CBE 

Auditor General for Wales 

Isobel Garner 

Chair, Wales Audit Office 

 

 

Pack Page 250



Proposals for a bill to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013, June 2018 
Page 1 of 16 

Proposals for a bill to amend the Public Audit 

(Wales) Act 2013 

June 2018 

1. Introduction

1.1 This paper sets out proposals for a short bill to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013 (“PAWA 2013”), so as to improve the efficiency of the administration of the 

Wales Audit Office (“WAO”). To provide context, it summarises problems that we face 

in the implementation of some of the Act’s provisions. In annexes we provide a draft 

bill, together with explanatory notes. 

1.2 In essence, the proposed bill would revise WAO fee charging requirements, help 

decision-making by revising statutory quorum requirements and make progress 

reporting requirements more proportionate and streamlined.  

2. Background

2.1 Audit is essential to supporting democratic scrutiny of the use of public money. The 

WAO supports the Auditor General for Wales (“AGW”) in auditing Welsh publ
[...]
lopment and Construction Act 2009 (c. 20) 115 

6 In subsection (4A) of section 50 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 116 

Construction Act 2009, omit the words from “But” to the end of that subsection. 117 

Pack Page 274



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 275

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 290

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 298

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 324

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2018-19: Consideration of draft report
	3 Paper(s) to note
	4 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19: Evidence session
	Snapshot of the year
	Contents and readers’ guide
	Performance Report
	Overview
	Statement from the Auditor General
	Statement from the Chair
	Who we are and what we do
	Key issues and risks that we face
	Performance indicators

	Performance Analysis
	Audit projects
	Good practice work
	Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability
	Engagement and joint working activity
	Our governance and leadership
	Our use of resources

	Accountability Report
	Directors’ report
	Statement of Accounting Officer’s responsibilities
	Governance statement
	Remuneration and staff report
	Remuneration report
	Staff report
	Resource out-turn and Auditors’ Report
	Summary of Resource Out-turn 2017-18
	Long-term expenditure trends
	Independent Auditors’ Report to the National Assembly for Wales


	Financial statements
	Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2018
	Statement of Financial Position at 31 March 2018
	Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2018
	Statement of Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity for the year ended 31 March 2018
	Notes to Financial Statements
	Glossary of Terms

	Appendices
	Appendix 1: Programmes of work  delivered in 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Progress made during the year towards achieving our three-year priorities

	FIN(5)-17-18 P3 Wales Audit Office - Final Audit Findings Report - Year Ended 31 March 2018
	FIN(5)-17-18 P4 Making public money count: Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office Annual Plan for 2018-19
	Making public money count
	Contents
	Foreword
	Summary of our plan
	Who we are
	How we follow the public pound in Wales
	Our vision and values
	Our aim and objectives
	Our operating environment 
	Our strategic priorities
	Our planned programmes of work
	Measuring and reporting  on our performance
	Appendix 1 - Audit projects
	Appendix 2 - Good practice work
	Appendix 3 - Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability
	Appendix 4 - Engagement and  joint working activity
	Appendix 5 - Our governance  and leadership
	Appendix 6 - Our people and finances
	Appendix 7 - Key performance indicators and targets

	Research Brief

	5 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013: Evidence session
	FIN(5)-17-18 P6 Proposals for a bill to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013
	FIN(5)-17-18 P7 Draft Public Audit (Amendment) (Wales) Bill

	9 Consideration of the appointment of the Auditor General for Wales
	10 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-20
	11 Consideration of a legislative budget process
	12 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 11.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4842 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

David Rees AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Alison Gerrard, Wales Audit Office 

Matthew Hockridge, Wales Audit Office 

Steve O'Donoghue, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE, Auditor General for Wales, 

Wales Audit Office, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit 

Office 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of draft report  

1.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

1.2 Mark Reckless AM absented himself from this item. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and Nick Ramsay AM. 

2.2 The Chair welcomed Mark Reckless AM who attended as a substitute for Nick 

Ramsay AM. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The paper was noted. 

4 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report 

and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19: Evidence 

session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for 

Wales; Alison Gerrard, Board Member, Wales Audit Office; Steve O’Donoghue, Director 

of Finance, Wales Audit Office and Matthew Hockridge, Head of Planning and 

Reporting, Wales Audit Office on the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for 

Wales's Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19. 

5 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for 

Wales; Alison Gerrard, Board Member, Wales Audit Office; Steve O’Donoghue, Director 

of Finance, Wales Audit Office; and Martin Peters, Head of Law and Ethics, Wales Audit 

Office on the consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report 

and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19: Consideration 

of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Consideration of the appointment of the Auditor General for Wales  

9.1 The Committee agreed the accounting officer memorandum and noted the terms 

and conditions and remuneration arrangements for the next Auditor General for Wales. 

10 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-

20  

10.1 The Committee agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget for 2019-20. 

10.2 The Committee agreed to hold a public consultation on proposals for the draft 

budget to steer the Committee’s scrutiny, to be held over the summer recess. 

11 Consideration of a legislative budget process  

11.1 The Committee noted the paper and considered the next steps. 

12 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

12.1 The Committee agreed the report. 

12.2   Mark Reckless AM absented himself from this item. 


